publication: 13.04.2016 18:00 source: http://adhoc.pressetext.com/news/1460563200202 keywords: PORR AG / Economy / Stock Exchange

Adhoc announcement according to article 48d section 1 BörseG

## PORR AG: Proposal of a dividend of von EUR 1.00 and an extraordinary dividend of EUR 0.50 as Scrip Dividend

## Extraordinary dividend following the successful de-merger and divestment of the real estate business

Vienna (pta027/13.04.2016/18:00) - Based on the results for 2015, the management board of PORR AG will propose to the supervisory board and the shareholders' meeting a dividend of EUR 1.00 and an additional extraordinary dividend of EUR 0.50 per share. The extraordinary dividend shall be granted due to the successful closing of the de-merger and the divestment of the real estate business of PORR AG.

In addition, PORR AG intends, being the first Austrian company to do so, to distribute the extraordinary dividend in the form of a scrip dividend. Shareholders shall be granted the opportunity to receive the extraordinary dividend of EUR 0.50 per share in their own discretion either in cash or in shares, enabling them to increase their respective stake in PORR AG.

From a legal point of view, the scrip dividend will be implemented by way of a reinvestment of the extraordinary dividend in treasury shares of PORR AG, provided the respective shareholder holds a sufficient number of shares of PORR AG. The required subscription period of two weeks will be set in June 2016, subject to the resolution of the shareholders' meeting. The subscription ratio will be determined after the end of the subscription period. Those shareholders who do not hold a sufficient number of shares will receive their extraordinary dividend exclusively and finally in cash.

The details of the resolution proposal as well as the required steps for receiving dividend shares will be published separately and on time prior to the ordinary shareholders' meeting of PORR AG which will take place on 24 May 2016.

Contact:

Christian B. Maier, CFO PORR AG Telephone: +43 50 626-1009 e-mail: christian.maier@porr.at

Milena Ioveva, Investor Relations PORR AG Telephone: +43 50 626-1763

e-mail: investor.relations@porr.at

emitter:	PORR AG Absberggasse 47 1100 Wien Austria
contact person:	Dir. Prok. Rolf Petersen
phone:	+43 50626-1199
e-mail:	rolf.petersen@porr.at
website:	www.porr-group.com
ISIN(s):	AT0000609607 (share), AT0000A0XJ15 (bond), AT0000A19Y28 (bond), AT0000A19Y36 (bond), DE000A1HSNV2 (bond)
stock exchanges:	official trade in Vienna; entry standard in Frankfurt



News transmitted by pressetext.adhoc. The emitter is responsible for the content.